The State of New Hampshire TS, .\\&U
. Department of Environmental Services (9911 40
NHDES ke

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner e

April 26, 2024 / ; 3

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve Michael J. Fracchia Trust’s request to perform the following work on Lake Winnipesaukee in
Moultonborough pursuant to NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) Wetlands Bureau permit
#2023-03337, and in accordance with RSA 482-A:3. Comments submitted by the Moultonborough
Conservation Commission on the project as proposed, are addressed in the Findings and are included in the
enclosed documents.

impact 330 square feet of lake bed in order to reconstruct the existing 54 foot long dog legged breakwater to
be 66 feet long using existing materials, expand the existing dog legged cantilevered dock to be 4 feet x 70 feet
connected to a 4 foot x 30 foot pier supported by two 6 foot x 6 foot cribs on an average of 450 feet of
frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee in Moultonborough.

NHDES imposed the following conditions as part of this approval:

1. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.16, all work shall be done in accordance with the revised plans, revision
dated February 17, 2024 by Bill Holloway, as received by the NH Department of Environmental Services
{NHDES) on February 20, 2024.

2. This permit shall not be effective until it has been recorded in the Carroll County Registry of Deeds and a
copy of the recorded permit has been provided to the department as required pursuant to RSA 482-A:3,
and Env-Wt 314.02.

3. Any subdivision of the property frontage will require removal of a sufficient portion of the docking
structures to comply with the dock size and density requirements in effect at the time of the subdivision as
required to maintain compliance with Env-Wt 314.02 and Env-Wt 513.12.

4. Only those structures shown on the approved plans shall be installed or constructed along this frontage as
required per Env-Wt 513.22, (a).

5. All portions of the docking structures, including the breakwater toe -of-slope, shall be located at least 20
feet from the abutting property lines and no watercraft shall be secured to the docking facility such that it
crosses over the imaginary extension of the property lines over the surface water as required by RSA 482-
A:3, X,

6. Owners of permanent docking structures which are not maintained so as to be structurally sound and
usable for their intended purpose shall remove those docking structures in accordance with Env-Wt
513.22(c), to prevent hazards to public safety, navigation, and recreation.

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive » PO Box 95 « Concord, NH 03302-0095

NHDES Main Line: {603) 271-3503 « Subsurface Fax: (603) 271-6683 » Wetlands Fax: (603) 271-6588
TDD Access: Relay NH 1 (800) 735-2964
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7.

10.

11.

The owner understands and accepts that should these docking structures be found to have an -
unreasonable impact on the ability of abutting owners to use and enjoy their properties or the public's
right to navigation, passage, and use of the resource for commerce and recreation the structures shall be
subject to removal pursuant to RSA 482-A:1, RSA 482-A:11, I, and Env-Wt 513.03(a).

Crib material shall be timber, concrete, or other non-toxic material, and of such size and spacing as
necessary to completely contain the ballast as required per Env-Wt 513.15, (g), (4).

Work authorized shall be carried out in accordance with Env-Wt 307 such that appropriate turbidity
controls are in place to protect water quality, that no turbidity escapes the immediate work area, and that
appropriate turbidity controls shall remain until suspended particles have settled and water at the work
site has returned to normal clarity.

All construction-related debris shall be placed outside of those areas subject to RSA 482-A or RSA-483-B
unless a permit for the deposition of materials within those areas has been obtained as required per RSA
482-A:3 or RSA 483-B:5-b respectively.

Pursuant to RSA 482-A:14, RSA 482-A:14-b, and RSA 482-A:14-¢c, NHDES is authorized to take appropriate
compliance actions should it be determined that, based upon additional information which becomes
available, any of the structures depicted as "existing" on the plans submitted by or on behalf of the
permittee were not previously permitted or grandfathered.

EXPLANATION

NHDES approved this project on March 20, 2024. NHDES supported its decision with the following findings:

1.

S

This is a major impact project per Administrative Rule Env-Wt 513.24(c)(3), the dock is proposed adjacent
to or attached to a breakwater.

The applicant has an average of 450 feet of frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee.

A maximum of 7 slips may be permitted on this frontage per Rule Env-Wt 513.12, Frontage Requirements
for Private and Non-commercial Docking Structures.

The proposed docking facility will provide 2 slips as defined per RSA 482-A:2, VIIl, and therefore meets
Rule Env-Wt 513.12.

The NHDES finds that because the project is not of significant public interest and will not significantly
impair the resources of Lake Winnipesaukee a public hearing under RSA 482-A:8 is not required.

On December 12, 2023, the NHDES received comments from the Moultonborough Conservation
Commission (MCC) stating that "The Conservation Commission is not opposed to redesigning the
breakwater; however, the current plans lack specific details about the project. In addition, the owner
desires to construct a second breakwater. The Commission does not support a second breakwater due to
Env-Wt. 512.02, b:1,2. The owner did not demonstrate a need for it."

The plans submitted to the department for approval did not include the proposal of a second breakwater.
The applicant and their agent submitted all the information required of Env-Wt 512 to demonstrate that
the proposal meets the approval, application and construction requirements for breakwaters.

The NHDES finds that the project as proposed and conditioned meets the requirements of RSA 482-A and
the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900. No waivers of RSA 482-A
or the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900 were requested or
approved under this permit action.
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NHDES Wetlands Bureau permit #2023-03337 application documents are enclosed for review by the Governor
and the Executive Council in consideration of this request and in accordance with RSA 482-A:3, ll(a), as itis a

major project located in New Hampshire public waters.

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner

We respectfully request your approval of this item.
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Water Division/Land Resources Management °

- Wetlands Bureau

Check the_ Status of your Aggltcation

RSA/Rule: RSA 482-A/Env-Wt 100-800

‘ APPL‘ICANT'S NAME: M
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Initials.

] NHDES N
LakD. RE;OURCES rmA'Evf'r I S el ol Dovere: g wd Shlowp WEL.E T, @ E
A person may request a waiveér of the requirements in Rules Env-Wt 100-900 to accommodate situations where strict

adherence to the requirements would not be in the best interest of the public or the environment but is still in. -
: complia nce with-RSA 482-A. A person may also request a waiver of the standards for existing dwellings over water -
pursuant to RSA 482-A:26, lli(b). For more information, please consult the Walver Request Form.

SECHON 1- REQUIRED PI.ANNING FOR ALL PROJECTS {Env-Wt 306.05; RSA 482-A 3, d){2) . ;
Please use the Wet|and Permit Planmn_g Tool (WPPT) the Natural Heritage Buréau (NHB) DataCheck Tao! the Aquatic )

estoration Magg ; or other sources to asslst in tdentifying key features such as: priority resource areas (PRASI '
grotccted species or habitats, coastal areas, deslgnated rivers, or designated prime wetlands A

\ Has the required plannlng been completed? -Yes_E] No
Does the property contain a PRAY If yes, provide the following informat!on Yes @ No

o Does the project qualify for an Impact Classifcation Adjustment {e.g. NH Fish and Game :
ﬁDepartment (NHF&G) and NHB agreement for a classification downgrade) or a Project-Type [ Yes M No

Exception (e.g. Maintenance or Statutory Permlt -by-Notification (SPN) project)? See Env-Wt
407.02 and Env-Wt 407.04. .

Protected species or habitat?
o |Ifyes, species or habttat name(s)

o NHB ProJectID#

_ Yes @No-

1 ves o
[E ves [o
[ ves MNo
Yes 0 A
Yes .o ‘

Bog?

Floodplain wetland contiguqus to,a tier 3 or higher watercourse?

_Designated prime wetland or du_ly-establis‘hed 100-foot buffer?

. 'Sanpi dt;_me, tidal wetland', tidal water, or undeve1opet:| tidal buffer zorie?

Is the property within a Designated River cerridor? If yes, provide the following Inform_ation:
‘Narne of Local River Management Advisory Commlttee (LAC) :

A copy of the application was sent to the LAC on Month: =" Day: . " Year:. -

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
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“| For dredglng projects, is the subject property contaminated? - Yes o
o Ifyes, list contaminant: ; -

-

Isthere potential to impact impaired waters, class A waters, or out;{tanding resource waters? 3 Yeé'mo '

For stream crossing pr,oject's, provide watershed size (see WPPT or Stream Stats}: '

Re ‘c{QSfj'ﬂ/_- Rx§IMG '6 fe-e/cu)wez, -+ dock
7o | ft?“d) u,"c/ g "/(f‘Jf duc.,/c * /”79'4 '

WMJ /0‘0’7((,7/04/

f

SECTlON 3. PRO.IECT LOCATION . .
w_e_ht_, and permlt applicataons must be submltted for each municlpaluty wlthln which wetland impacts ocgur,

Separate,-

ADORESS: 9‘/ §  winde, mere A R _

TOWN/CITY: £ /74” 7 L,7u/L/A 0w Gh ' /1//7 8] 3,;‘\)\ y
- : 4 . ’ il ”

TAX MAP/BLOCK/LOT/UNIT: = g [

US GECLOGICAL SURVEY. {USGS) TOPO MAP WATERBODY NAME '

CInva - LAjce u/mm,aerm«/c, €

{Optional) LATITUDE/LONGITUDE in decimal degr s (to five decimal places)/ . _.*North
/oéfm/ﬁf W st p Gy wes

) rm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095.



: I/I"JI-It)Es-'wpﬁ-(_nz :

»

. SECI’ION 4- APPIJC.ANT (DF.SIRED PERMIT HDI.DER) INFORMATION (Env-Wt 311.04(a))
If the app!icant is a trust or a company, then complete with the trust or company information. -

NAME: 5 A | Q/Ia-e,(- O, Fracchia 77*"457‘

MAILING ADDRESS
LTOWN/C_ITY. il o STACE = cooe;, 3.
EMAIL ADDRESS:;’ B ’ o | e =
| P - - = Bors 5 T,

I;;LECTRONIC-COMMUNICATION "By initialing here: Wﬁerebv authorize NHDES to communléate_ all matters
reIatlve to.this application eIectronIcalIy ' : - ' : :

SECTION S AUTHORIZED AGENT INFORMATION (Env-Wt 311, 04{c))
Fina :

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M.I.: SR

COMPANY NAME: -

MAILING ADDRESS: ' "

Town/aTy: T T _ STATE: - ~ |ZIPCODE: "

| EMAIL ADDRESS: |

R | ' P_HONE:_;:"’ -

'ELECTRON lC COMMUNICATION By inItiaIlng here » | hereby authorize NHDES to communicat\_eall matters relative
to this applncatlon electronically. -
SECTION 6 PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT) (Env-Wt 311 04(b)]
1f the owner is a trust or: a company, then complete with the trust or company information '
[B{;me as applicant :

NAME: ~* -7 o -

MAILING ADDRESS:

TOWN/CITY: + ;. | - | STATE: . ZIP CODE: -+ -
EMAIL ADDRESS: ~ '

[Py 0 i ) PHONE: .. "

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION By initIaIIng here ? '.,‘I hereby apthorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative
to this application electromcally '

: Irm@des.nh.gov or {603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
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' Env-Wt 900-HAVE BEEN. MET-{Env-Wt 313, Oafaf(8l) L ) e Ll e B

SECTION 7. RESOURCE-SPECIFIC cmrcnm ESTABLISHED IN Env-Wi' 400 Env-Wt 500, Env-Wt soo, Ehv:y'\{'t_:?.@o;.'t)'_ﬁ-" i

Describe how thé resource-specific criteria have been met for each chapter 1isted above (please atta ch informatlon
about stream crosslngs, coastal resources, prime wetlands or non-tidal wetlands and surface waters ):

&oeﬁ noX— aﬂgﬁ

SECTION 8 - AVOIDANCE AND MINIMIZATION

in wetland jurisdiction must be avoided to. the maximum extent practicable (Env-Wt3313 03(a)).* Any

- Imbacta wi
project with Dmavoidable jurisdictional impacts must then be minimized as described in the Wetlands Best Management
Practice Techni For Avoidance and Minimization and the Wetlands Permitting: Avoldance, Minimization and

Mitigation Fact Sheex, For- minor or major projects, a functional as_sessment of all wetlands on the project site is
required (Env-Wt 311, )(10))." ' '

Please refer to the appllcati checkllst to ensure you have attached all documents related to avoidance and
gl assessment (where apphcable) Use the Avoidance and Minimization Checkllst the

n, a mitigation pre- agglication meeting must occur at Ieast 30 days
jard Dredge and- Fill Permit Applicanon

I, unavoidablejurj 'dict!onal Impacts requlre mitig
but not more than 90 days prlor to submittlng thIs Sta

Mlt:gatlon Pre-Appiication Meetlng Date. Month: -
(E N/A Mltigation is not required)”

SECTION 10~ THE PROJECT MEETS COMPENSATORY MITlGATION REQU\EQENTS (Env-Wt 313,01(a)(1)c) .

Confirm that you have submitted a compensatory mitigation proposal that meets the requirements.of Env-Wt 800 for
| all permanent unavoidable impacts that will remain after avoidance and minimizati

to the maximum extent practlcable [Tt confirm submlttal

(B N/A - Compensatory mitigation Is not required)

techniques have been exercised

B Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau. 29 Hazen Drive; PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
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- MINIMUM IMPACT FEE: Flat fee of $400.

Wﬁ*‘?‘ﬁ?ﬂ;* AR HaRen
M Hlonce _2\ ;,;ahﬁ%ﬁ ’
rfat
: i
}I f]
ot et A r
TEMPORARY-. . '~
JURISDICTIQNALABEA oF O o U e
‘Forested Wetland ' ' :
Scrub-shrub Wetland £3
& | Emergent Wetland ]
| & | Wet Meadow ;E.E
@ | Vernal Pool .
“Z [Designated Prime Wetland
Duly-established 100-foot Prime Wetland 3
Buffer ’
Intermittent / Ephemeral Stream
g | Perennial Stream or River i
£ | Lake / Pond :
A [ Docking - Lake / Pond v 310 : ;
| Docking - River N E_j
Bank - Intermittent Stream - .
% Bank - Perennial Stream '/ River L2 =] —F
@ | Bank / Shoreline - Lake / Pond '
Tidal Waters
_ | Tidal Marsh TR
= | Sand Dunhe
= | Undeveloped Tidal Buffer Zone (TBZ) R
Previously-developed TBZ
Dotking - Tidal Water
: - TOTAL - ; o
oo LARCIONREE AR PR 2o £

- IMPACT CLASSIFICATION: Flat fee of $400 (refer to RSA 482-A:3, 1(c) for restrictions).

. NON-ENFORCEMENT RELATED, PUBLICLY-FUNDED AND SUPERVISED RESTORATION PROJECTS, REGARDLESS OF

.MINOR OR MAJOR IMPACT FEE: Calculate using the table below: o

L
L)

-

9.

Permanent and temporary (non-docking):  SF ﬁ x $0.40= $ i
‘ Seasonal docking structure:  SF 50 x $2.00= $ 258,99
Permanent docking structure:  SF . (O x 42 x $4.00 = A,
Pro;ects pr0posmg shorehne structures (including docks) add $400 = 8 *9,‘" '
= Total= $ 77129

The application fee for minor or major impact is the above calculated total or 5400, whichever is greater= §

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603} 271-2147
. 29 Hazen Drive, PO'Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095 -
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Initial each box below to certify
ln% To the best of the 5|gner‘s knowledge and bellef all reqmred notifications have been provnded

- Ei_L 2 mhr f@@fﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁﬁi

. Initialg—4Fhe information submitted on or with the appllcatlon is true, complete, and not misleading to the best of the
'Zi signer’s knowledge and belief.

The signer understands that:
e The submission of false, incomplete, or misleading |nformat|on constitutes grounds for NHDES to:
1. Denythe apphcatlon ' -
_ 2. Revoke any approval that is grahted based on the information.
ﬁ 3. If the signer is a certified wetland scientist, licensed surveyor, or professmnal englneer hcensed to
practice in New Hampshire, refer the matter to the joint board of licensure and certification '
. established by RSA 310-A:1. '

initials:

Initials: | If the applicant is not the owner of the property, each property owner signature shall constitute certification by'

the signer that he or she is aware of the apphcatmn being fi led and does not object to the filing.
: ] LR .mwn

P “w-tm_ W 3 3 :
..t{?'”!l?*"-?.? "EE?’EHE?H ....yf.ﬁ ‘ = “’ ? ,ti ﬁ“ﬁiﬂ! % (e ":h y
PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: .| DAT / / :
: P
g L Mchpel O Fﬂélccff/ 225
SIGNATURE (APPLICANT, IF DIFFERENT FROM OWNER): |PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: . DATE:
SIGNATURE {AGENT, IF APPLICABLE): - PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: : : DATE:

G 3 TN A e TS R

As required by RSA 482-A:3, I(a}(1), | hereby certify that thappllcant has filed fourapphcatlon orms our detauled |
plans, and four USGS location maps with the town/city indicated below.

TOWN/CITY CLERK SIGNATM @ PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:
44 Atone 3\%en
TOWN/CTY: g0 H‘Ud/rzr(\igél/ DATE: 1124|200/,

" Irm@des.nh.gov or (03] 271-2147
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
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Keep this checklist for your reference; do not submit with your application.

The completed, dated, signed, aid certified application (Iénlet 311.03(b)(1)).

AC'orrect fee as determined inNRSA 482-A:3, I(b) or {(c), subject to any cap established i)y RSA 482-A:3, X (Env-Wt -
311.03(b)(2)). Make check or money order payable to “Treasurer — State of NH”",

.The Required Ptanning actions required by Env-Wt 311.01{a}-(c) and Env-Wt 311. 03(b)(3)

US Army Corps of Englneers (ACE) “Appendix B, New Hamgshire General Permits (GPs) Required Information and

Corps Secondary Impacts Checklist” and its required sttachments (Env-Wt 307.02). This includes the: US Fish and
'wildlife Service IPAC review and Section 106 Historic/Archaeological Resource review.

.Project plans described in Env-Wt 311.05 (Env-Wt 311.03(b){4)). '

Maps, or electronic shape files and meta data, and other attachments specified in Env-Wt 311.06 (Env-Wt
311.03(b)(5)).,

Explanation of the methods, timing, and manner as to how the project will meet standard permit conditions
required in Env-Wt 307 (Env-Wt 311.03(b}{7}).

If applléable, the information regarding proposed compensatory mitigation specified in Env-Wt 311.08 and Chapter

Env-Wt 800 - Permittee Responsible Mitigation Project Worksheet, unless not required under Env-Wt 313.04 (Env-
Wt 311.03(b)}(8); Env-Wt 311.08; Env-Wt 313.04).

Any additional information specific to the type of resource as specified in Env-Wt 311.09 (Env-Wt 311.03(b)(9); Env-
Wt 311.04(j}).
B ProJect specific information required by Env-Wt 500, Env-Wt 600, and Env-Wt 900 (Env-Wt 311.03(b){11}).
A list containing the name, mailing address and tax map/lot number of each abutter to the subject property (Env-Wt
311.03(b)(12)).
_-Coples of certified postal receipts or other proof of receipt of the notices that are required by RSA 482-A:3, I(d) (Env-
Wt 311.03(b)(13)).
Project design considerations required by Env-Wt 313 {Env-Wt 311.04(j}).
“'Town tax map showing the subject property, the location of the project on the property, and the location of
properties of abutters with each lot labeled with the name and mailing address of the abutter (Env-Wt 311.06(a)).
Dated and labeled color photographs that:
{1) Clearly depict:
‘a. All jurisdictional areas, including but not limited to portions of wetland, shoreline, or surface water
where impacts have or are proposed to occur.
b. All existing shoreline structures.
(2) Are mounted or printed no more than 2 per sheet on 8.5 x 11 inch sheets (Env-Wt 311.06(b)}.
A copy of the appropriate US Geclogical Survey map or updated data based on LIDAR at a scale of one inch equals
2,000 feet showing the location of the subject property and proposed project (Env-Wt 311.06(c)).

" A namative that describes the work sequence, including pre-construction through post-construction, and the relative
timing and progression of all work {Env-Wt 311.06(d)).

lrm@des.nh.gov or (603} 271-2147
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

é des.nh.gov
202309 Pare 1of 2
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DIRECTIONS FOR TOWN/CITY CLERK: U
Per RSA 482-A:3, l{a)(1) _

¥1.  IMMEDIATELY sign the original application form and four copies in the signature space provided above.

7 2. Return the signed original application form and attachments to the applicant so that the applicant may
submit the application form and attachments to NHDES by mail or hand delivery.

{3 |{MMEDIATELY distribute a copy of the application with one complete set of attachments to each of the
following bodies: the municipal Conservation Commission, the local governing body (Board of Selectmen or
Town/City Council), and the Planning Board. o

¥ 4. Retain one copy of the application form and one complete set of attachments and make them reasonably
accessible for public review.

DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICANT: i

Submit the original permit application form bearing the signature of the Town/City Clerk, additional materials, and the
application fee to NHDES by mail or hand delivery at the address at the bottom of this page. Make check or money order
payable to "Treasurer — State of NH™.

| @des.oh.gov or (§03) 271-2147
29 Hazen Drive, PO Bpx 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

des.nh.gov
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December 28, 2023

Mike Fracchia

Moultonborough, NH
1 inch = 100 Feet
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New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau
NHB DataCheck Resuilts Letter

Lovkack

To: Bll Holway’< Nowtlesst Doct Borge o (
o 28 New Durlla RO ;
Allen.
From: NH Natural Heritage Bureau Wi o3sos

Date:- 10/27/2023 (This letter is valid through 1 0/27/2024) :
Y o -q——-—"""‘-"”-_u-_:" "-.J"
Re: Review by NH Natural Heritage Bureau of request dated 10/27/2023 E @ E u W :

Permit Types: Wetland Standard Dredge & Fill - Major I ;
' Wetland Standard Dredge & Fill - Minor DEC 23 023
_ Woetland Standard Dredge & Fill - Minimum

@ ID: NHB23-3136

Applicant: Bill Holway @03~ 515-90£32

Location: Moultonborough
Tax Map: 291, Tax Lot: 24
Address: 216 Windermers Road

Proj. Description: Move existing breakwater further from shore to allow boat to come in without
bottoming out-on lake bottom.

NHDES
LAND RESOUR CES MANAGEE!™ ]

The NH Natural Heritage database has been checked for records of rare species and exemplary natural )
communities near the area mapped below. The species considered include those listed as Threatened or
Endangered by either the state of New Hampshire or the federal government. We currently have no recorded
occurrences for sensitive spacies near this project area.

A negative result (no record in our database) does not mean that a sensitive species Is not present. Our data
can only tell you of known occurrences, based on information gathered by qualified biologists and reported to
our office. However, many areas have never been surveyed, or have only been surveyed for certain species..
An on-site survey waould provide better information on what species and communities are indeed present.

Based on the information submitted, no further consultation with the NH Fish and Game Department
pursuant to Fis 1004 is required.

Department of Natural and Cultural Resources - DNCR/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Rd.
(603)271-2214 fax: 271-6488 Concord NH 03301
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New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau
NHB DataCheck Results Letter

MAP OF PROJECT BOUNDARIES FOR: NHB23-3136

Department of Natura! and Cultural Resources
Division of Forests end Lands
(603)271-2214  fax: 271-6488

DNCR/NHB
172 Pembroke Rd.
Concord NH 03301



MOULTONBOROUGH CONSERVATION COMMISSION
MOULTONBOROUGH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03254

COMMENT SHEET
STANDARD DREDGE & FILL
Application Date  12/4/2023  Map No. 291 - Lot No. 024

Report to the Wetlands Board from the Moultenborough Conservation Comm ission
regarding the Standard Dredge & Fill Wetlands Permit Application, Expedited Permit
Application or Permit by Notification Application of:
Name Michael Fracchia Trust

Mailing Address 25 Upper Devon Road, Port Jefferson, NY 11777

Location of Property 216 Windemere Road

Type of Project Standard Dredge & Fill: Redesign Breakwater, Add a breakwater

___ We have no objections to the issuance of this permit.

___ Please suspend action on this application pursuant to RSA 483-A:4-a IV, so we may
investigate this project. -

X We have investigated this application and would like to make the jfollowing
recommendations:

T R R T s TR

B e I ol

The Conservation Commission is not opposed to redesigning the breakwater; however, the current
plans lack specific details about the project. In addition, the owner desires to construct a second
breakwater. The Commission does not support a second breakwater due to Env-Wt, 512.02, b:1,2.
The owner did not demonstrate a need for it.



The Commission does not support the project currently as the plans do not demonstrate the
following: Env-Wt 512.03 b:1-6, c:1,2, Env-Wt 512.06 a, d.

In addmon, there are several large rocks off the side of the breakwater. No mention is rmade of
- T s how the they will be dealt with as part of this project.

In summary the Commission recommends the
project not be permitted as there is a lack of
information about the construction and locatlon ofa
new breakwater.

State File No
Signature: Marie Samaha, Moultonborough Con. Comm - Date:December 4, 2023




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
NEW ENGLAND DISTRICT
696 VIRGINIA ROAD
CONCORD MA 01742-2751

April 5, 2024

Regulatory Division
File Number: NAE-2024-00775

Michael J. Fracchia Trust
25 Upper Devon Road
Port Jefferson, New York 11777

Dear Mr. Fracchia:

" The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has reviewed your application to
perform work as described on the enclosed New Hampshire State Permit No. 2023-
03337, dated March 20, 2024. This project is located in Lake Winnipesaukee at 216
Windermere Road, Moultonborough, New Hampshire. The work is shown on the plans
titted Michael Fracchia, on 4 sheets dated February 17, 2024.

Based on the information that you provided to the New Hampshire Wetlands Bureau,
we verify that this work is authorized under General Permit # 17 of the enclosed
September 28, 2022, federal permits known as the New Hampshire General Permits
(GPs), pending final concurrence with the Wetland Bureau approval by the Governor &
Executive Council (G&C). The GPs are also available at: https://www.nae.usace.army.
mil/Missions/Requlatory/State-General-Permits/New-Hampshire-General-Permit.

Please review the enclosed GPs carefully, in particular the general conditions
beginning on page 36, and ensure that you and all personnel performing work
authorized by the GPs are fully aware of and comply with its terms and conditions. A
copy of the GPs and this verification letter shall be available at the work site as required
by-General Condition 17.

You must complete and return the enclosed Compliance Certification Form W|th|n '
one month following the completion of the authorized work.

This authorization presumes that the work as described above and as shown on
your plans noted above is in waters of the U.S. If you wish, you may request an
approved jurisdictional determination (which may be appealed) by contacting the
USACE district for further instruction.

- This authorization expires on September 29, 2027. You must commence or have
under contract to commence the work authorized herein by September 29, 2027, and
complete the work by September 29, 2028. If not, you must contact this office to
determine the need for further authorization and we recommend you contact us before



the work authorized herein expires. Please contact us immediately if you change the
plans or construction methods for work within our jurisdiction as we must approve any
changes before you undertake them. Performing work within our jurisdiction that is not
specifically authorized by this determination or failing to comply with the special
condition(s) provided above or all the terms and conditions of the GPs may subject you
to the enforcement provisions of our regulations.

This authorization does not obviate the need to obtain other federal, state or local
authorizations required by law, including those listed in the GPs. Applicants are
_responsible for applying for and obtaining any other approvals.

We continually strive to improve our customer service. To better serve you, we
would appreciate your completing our Customer Service Survey located at
https://requlatory.ops.usace.amrmy.mil/customer-service-survey.

Please contact Christopher Marron of my staff at (978) 318-8977 or
Christopher.R. Marron@usace.army.mil if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Frank JDel  !owatmpre i ios
Giudice 7/’ Do S48 WAL17 B

Frank J. Del Giudice
Chief, NH & VT Section
Regulatory Division

Enclosures

Copies Furnished:

Department of Environmental Services, 29 Hazen Dr., Concord, New Hampshire 03302

* Attn: Ms. Brandy L. Holmes (Brandy.L.Homes@des.nh.gov)
Attn: Ms. Rumi Shrestha (Rumi.Shrestha@des.nh.gov)

Applicant email address: mfracchial@gmail.com / Phone: (631) 258-7870



Abutters List Report
Moeultonborough, NH

December 21, 2023

Subject Propertles: .

Parcel Number: 291024000 Mailing Address: FRACCHIA MICHAEL J TRUS'T FRACCHIA
CAMA Number:  291024000000000 MICHAEL J TRUSTEE

Property Address: 216 WINDERMERE ROAD 25 UPPER DEVON RD
T I .PORT JEFFERSON, NY 11777

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 291023000 Mailing Address: PARSONNET BRIAN & JULIE TRUST
CAMA Number: =~ 2$1023000000000 . ===

Property Address: 215 WINDERMERE ROAD

Parcel Number: 201025000 Mailing Address: WINDERMERE ASSOCIATES ¢jo ™
CAMA Number:  291025000000000

Property Address: WINDERMERE ROAD
‘Parcel Number: 291046000 - T Mailing Address: 'Wxi«'déﬁﬁééis’ ASSOCIATES .ci0
CAMA Number:  291046000000000

Property Address: WINDERMERE ROAD =

12/24/2023

&.“E.‘PESE

Data shown on this report Is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
aro not responsible for eny use for other purposes or misuse or misrapresentation of this report,

Page 1 of 1

Abutters List Report - Moultonborough, NH
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